NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF MODIFICATION ORDER

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF RIGHTS OF WAY FOR SHROPSHIRE

THE SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL (BRIDLEWAY 28 & BRIDLEWAY 29 (PART), DELETION & ADDITION, PARISHES OF CHURCH PULVERBATCH & LONGDEN) MODIFICATION ORDER 2023

On 19th October 2023 the Shropshire Council ("the Council") confirmed the above-named Order to which no objections had been received.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by:-

Deleting the whole width of Bridleway 28 from Point A on the Order Map grid reference SJ 4106 0344 running in a general NNE direction within Browns Coppice in the parish of Church Pulverbatch to the parish boundary where it meets Bridleway 29 in the parish of Longden. Also deleting the full width of that part of Bridleway 29 running in a general NW direction then NNE direction across fields to Old Lodge, crossing through the grounds where it then turns to run in a general Easterly direction into Oaks Wood to a bridge and then a gate at Point B on the Order Map grid reference SJ 4140 0396. A total approximate distance of 934 metres.

; and **adding** Bridleway from Point C on the Order Map grid reference SJ 4104 0346 leaving the County Road and running in a NNE to direction to some gates at grid reference SJ 4104 0347 before continuing along the access track in the parish of Church Pulverbatch. Then continuing in a generally northerly direction within the parish of Longden where it turns to run in a general NNW direction then northerly direction along the access track until it turns to run in a general easterly direction through Oaks Wood, to a bridge and then gate at Point B on the Order Map grid reference SJ 4140 0396. Where the Bridleway follows the access track the width varies between 3-5 metres, where the Bridleway enters Oaks Wood from the access track the route varies between 1-3 metres. An approximate distance of 826 metres.

A copy of the Order and the Order map may be seen on the Council's website at <u>https://shropshire.gov.uk/outdoor-partnerships/countryside-access-and-public-rights-of-way/wildlife-and-countryside-act-1981-modification-orders/</u> or obtained free of charge via <u>outdoor.recreation@shropshire.gov.uk</u>

The Order becomes operative as from 19th October 2023, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of Section 53 or 54 or that any of the requirements of Schedule 15 have not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under paragraph 12 of Schedule 15, within 42 days from the date of publication of the notice make an application to the High Court.

Dated 19th October 2023 JANE TRETHEWEY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOMES & COMMUNITIES

The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury.

If you require any further information, please contact Shona Butter on <u>shona.butter@shropshire.gov.uk</u> or 01743 255062